
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Sarah Forsyth, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday, 3 June 2011 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 13 June 2011 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Faulkner (J) 

Councillor Hytche 

Councillor James 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Mayor Oliver 

Councillor Richards 

Councillor Stringer 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Butcher, Capt. Curtis, Ms Hayes and Mr Jennings 

 

 

 

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay 



(ii) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2011/12 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  
 Apologies, including notification of any changes to the membership of 

the Committee. 
 

3.   Election of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2011/12 Municipal Year. 

 
4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on the 14 March 2011. 
 

5.   Declaration of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items 

on this agenda. 
 
(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 
 

(Please note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Democratic Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.  
Definitions and procedures in relation to interests are set out at 
the start of the agenda.) 

 
6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Harbour Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To note the Harbour Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 

8.   Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee (Pages 7 - 8) 
 To appoint a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee for the 2011/12 

Municipal Year. 
 

9.   Harbour Asset Review Working Party (Pages 9 - 
10)  To appoint the Harbour Asset Review Working Party for the 2011/12 

Municipal Year. 
 

10.   Harbour Budget Review Working Party (Pages 11 - 
12)  To appoint the Harbour Budget Review Working Party for the 2011/12 

Municipal Year. 
 

11.   Harbour Authority - Outturn 2010/11 (Pages 13 - 
22)  To note the Report on the Harbour Authority Outturn for 2010/11. 

 
12.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  



(iii) 

 To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums.  TO 
FOLLOW 
 

13.   Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring Report (Pages 23 - 
32)  To receive a Report on the Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring for 

2011/12. 
 

14.   Harbour Authority Performance (Pages 33 - 
34)  To consider the Report on the performance of the Harbour Authority. 

 
15.   Audit Plan 2011/12 (Pages 35 - 

42)  To approve the Audit Plan for the Tor Bay Harbour Authority for 
2011/12. 
 

16.   Tor Bay Harbour Enforcement and Prosecution Policy (Pages 43 - 
52)  To consider the Report setting out a revised Enforcement and 

Prosecution Policy. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

M in u t es  o f  t he  Har b o ur  C om mi t t ee  

 
14 March 2011 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Horne (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Addis (Vice-Chair), Carter (C), Ellery, Faulkner (J), McPhail, Manning and 

Richards 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillors Hytche and Oliver) 
 

 
585. Apologies. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bent and External Advisor 
Gordon Jennings. 

 
586. Minutes. 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 8 February 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
587. Treasury Management Briefing 
 

Members received a briefing from the Principal Accountant as requested by the 
Harbour Committee on 6 December 2011.  He informed the Committee that the 
Harbour reserves were held within the Council’s overall reserves and therefore benefit 
from a share of the overall revenue return from investments.  He further informed the 
Committee that investment counterparties were robustly evaluated against prescribed 
criteria taking into account a number of risk factors.  He explained that a 1.3% return 
was expected this year which represented over £1 million revenue return for the 
authority, with a 1.2% return budgeted for 2011/2012 financial year. 
 

588. Review of Delegated Powers 
 

Members received Report 53/2011 which reviewed the powers delegated to the 
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority.  Members requested the Executive Head 
of Tor Bay Harbour Authority to clarify whether the ‘responsibility delegated by’ should 
read Cabinet or Council. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, having reviewed the powers delegated to the Executive 
Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority, as set out in Appendix 1, 
the Harbour Committee finds no reason to refer any proposed 
changes to the Council for determination. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Harbour Committee  14/03/11  Harbour Committee 
 

 

589. Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2011/12 
 

Members considered Report 54/2011 which provided Members with the opportunity to 
comment upon the Business Plan for 2011/12 which looked at the future prospects of 
the harbour and how it would meet the requirements of stakeholders.  The Executive 
Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised Members that the Business Plan had been 
presented and discussed at the Harbour Liaison Forums.  Members noted that the 
Business Plan listed ‘too many sites designated for protection in the natural and 
physical environment’ as a threat and requested a briefing be provided on Marine 
Conservation Zones at a forthcoming Harbour Committee. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That  
 
i) the draft Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2011/12 as set out 
in Appendix 1 to Report 54/2011 be approved; and 

 
ii) subject to the views of the Harbour Committee, the Executive 
Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and the Harbour 
Committee Chairman agree the final detail of the Tor Bay 
Harbour Business Plan 2011/12, and sign the Acceptance 
Statement in Section 9. 

 
590. Tor Bay Harbour – Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 

 
The Committee considered Report 55/2011 which sought to amend the operational 
moorings and facilities policy.  The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
advised Members that the policy ensured that a consistent, fair and equitable approach 
is applied to new, existing and potential facility customers that use Tor Bay Harbour and 
the harbour estate. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the document set out in Appendix 1 to Report 55/2011 be 
adopted as the Tor Bay Harbour Operational Moorings and 
Facilities Policy – Version 5. 

 
591. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums 

 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay/Paignton Harbour Liaison Forum held 
on 1 March 2011 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum held on 2 March 2011. 

 
Members noted that the Transportation Working Party would be meeting on 18 March 
2011 to discuss the use of the Beacon Quay Car Park. 
 

592. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2010/11 
 
Members noted Report 57/2011 which provided projections for income and expenditure 
for the year 2010/11 compared with approved budgets.  The Executive Head Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority advised the Committee that both harbour accounts was projected to 

Page 2



Harbour Committee  14/03/11  Harbour Committee 
 

 

make an operational surplus following increases in income streams and cost savings 
over various expenditure headings. 

 
Members congratulated the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority and his team 
for ensuring the harbour accounts finish the financial year with a surplus budget. 

 
593. Harbour Committee Work Programme 

 
The Committee noted the Harbour Committee Work Programme for 2011/2012. 

 
594. Performance Report Marine Services 

 
Members noted Report 59/2011 which set out the performance of Marine Services.  
The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority informed Members that the team 
were meeting the majority of targets, with the exception of staff absence which he 
believed was indicative of the cold weather during the winter. 

 
The Committee noted and congratulated the Tor Bay Harbour Authority team on the 
reduction of the number of reportable accidents which had reduced by 50%. 

 
595. Annual Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan 

 
The Committee considered Report 60/2011 which advised Members of the assets 
currently managed by the Tor Bay Harbour Authority business unit on behalf of Torbay 
Council.  The Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority advised the Committee that 
many of the assets were critical to the safe operation of the harbour and other assets 
were essential in terms of the revenue contribution they make to the Harbour 
Authorities ring-fenced budget.  He further advised that it was best practice for a 
Harbour Authority to produce an Asset Management Plan and it assists the Harbour 
Committee to provide strategic direction in relation to those assets within Tor Bay 
Harbour and the harbour estate. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan set 
out in Appendix 1 to Report 60/2011 be approved. 
 

596. Consultation on the Maritime and Coastguard Agency’s Proposals for 
Modernising the Coastguard 2010 

 
Members received Report 61/2011 which advised that the Coastguard’s Maritime 
Rescue Coordination Centre at Brixham was under threat of closure.  Report 61/2011 
explained that on 16 December 2010 the Maritime and Coastguard Agency (MCA) 
launched a consultation document entitled ‘Protecting Our Seas and Shor
[...]
m
it
te
e
. 

 
 

Page 6



Appointment of Harbour Appointments Sub Committee 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
membership will be :- 
 
“9 members of the Council plus up to five external non-voting advisors 
appointed by the Committee on a four year term (maximum term 8 years) and 
one non-voting advisor private sector representative of the Board of Torbay 
Development Agency Limited (TDAL)/Economic Development Company. 
….………… Appointments will be merit based and be in accordance with the 
Local Protocol for members of the Harbour Committee” 
 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour 
Appointments Sub Committee (previously three Councillors).  Members are 
advised that the Appointments Sub-Committee was formed in 2007 with the 
following Terms of Reference :- 
 
“to consider ad hoc applications for external advisor positions on the Harbour 
Committee and recommend to the Harbour Committee the persons who 
should be appointed to those posts as and when vacancies arise.  And to 
determine the rolling programme for advisors tenure” 
 
The table below shows the current position in respect of External Advisers :- 
 

Advisor Appointing Body Date Appointed 4 year term ends 

William Butcher 
Harbour 

Committee 
18 Sept 2007 End of Sept 2011 

Robert Curtis 
Harbour 

Committee 
18 Sept 2007 End of Sept 2011 

Elaine Hayes 
Harbour 

Committee 
18 Sept 2007 End of Sept 2011 

Gordon Jennings 
Harbour 

Committee 
18 Sept 2007 End of Sept 2011 

Vacant 
Harbour 

Committee 
N/A N/A 

Vacant EDC N/A N/A 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Harbour Asset Review Working Party 
 

The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should :- 
 
“determine all matters relating to the strategic management of the Council’s 
function as a Harbour Authority…… and .…. provide strategic direction in 
relation to those assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate that 
are managed by Marine Services” 
 
 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour Asset 
Review Working Party (three Councillors plus two External Advisors).  
Members are advised that the Harbour Asset Review Working Party currently 
has the following Terms of Reference :- 

 
a) to review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate;  
b) to establish how each asset is performing; and  
c) to identify any assets that are surplus.  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Harbour Budget Review Working Party 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee state that the Committee 
should :- 
 
“manage all of the Harbours financial matters in accordance with approved 
financial procedures and the Council’s aspirations for the harbour to be self 
financing as outlined in the Harbour and Maritime Strategy and including (but 
not limited to): 

 
(a) the setting of harbour charges from time to time (including in-year 

changes to the schedule) normally following consultation with the 
relevant Harbour Liaison Forums; 

(b) approving the annual revenue budgets within the ring-fenced harbour 
accounts; 

(c) receiving quarterly budget monitoring reports and to approve variances 
as appropriate; and 

 
(d) monitoring the harbour reserve funds and to seek to ensure that the 

funds are kept above an appropriate minimum contingency level and 
ensure the harbour remains self-financing” 

 
The Committee is asked to consider appointments to the Harbour Budget 
Review Working Party (two Councillors plus two External Advisors).  Members 
are advised that the Harbour Budget Review Working Party was formed in 
2009 with the following Terms of Reference :- 
 
“to scrutinise the draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget prior to presentation 
to the Harbour Committee and to review the full range of harbour charges, 
including commercial customers using the Torquay Harbour Town Dock and 
other harbour facilities” 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Tor Bay Harbour Authority Revenue Outturn 2010/11 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Harbour Committee On: 13 June 2011 
    
Contact Officer: Kevin Mowat   Pete Truman 
℡ Telephone: 292429    7302 
�  E.mail: Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with the details of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

final expenditure and income figures against budget targets for 2010/11. 
 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2010/11, based on a 5% increase in 

harbour charges, was approved by Council on 7 December 2009. 
 
2.2 Subsequent amendments to the budget and variation to the Reserve Account 

have been noted by the Harbour Committee throughout the year. 
 
2.3 The final outturn against  the revised budget is summarised below: 

 
 Original 

Budget 
2010/11 

Revised 
Budget 
2010/11 

Outturn 
2010/11 

 £000 £000 £000 

Torquay and Paignton Harbours Surplus 6 89 140 

Brixham Harbour Surplus/(Deficit) (27) 15 48 

 
 
2.4 Details of expenditure and income with explanations of material variances are 

provided at Appendix 1. The outturn figures form part of the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts which is currently being prepared for audit. 

 
2.5 The Committee is asked to note the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers 

to waive certain harbour charges, which at the end of this financial year 
amounted to £5,262.30 (excl VAT) and which were spread across both Harbour 
accounts.  

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 13



  

Kevin Mowat 
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Harbour Revenue Accounts Outturn 2010/11   
 
 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
None 

Page 14



HARBOUR REVENUE ACCOUNTS - OUTTURN 2010/11

TORQUAY and PAIGNTON HARBOURS 

2010/11 2010/11 2010/11 Notes

Original Revised Outturn

Expenditure Budget Budget

£ ,000 £,000 £ ,000

Operations and Maintenance :-

Harbour Attendants Salaries and Wages 118 122 128 1

Repairs and Maintenance 165 143 117 2

Rent Concessions 2 2 1

Other Operating Costs 111 122 108 3

Town Docks Costs 26 5 1 4

Management and Administration :-

Salaries 177 166 165 1/5

Internal Support Services 122 108 109 6

Other Administration Costs 47 46 40 7

Capital Charges 169 169 168

Contribution to Reserve re: Uncompleted Works 0 0 5 8

Contribution to Bad Debt Provision 5 0 0 9

Contribution to Patrol Boat Operation 2 2 3

944 885 845
Income

Rents and Rights :-

Property and Other Rents/Rights 234 238 249 10

Marina Rental 250 228 222 11

Operating Income :-

Harbour Dues 58 68 68 12

Visitor and Slipway 51 56 56 13

Mooring fees 58 71 71 12

Town Dock 242 234 233 14

Boat and Trailer parking 33 39 39 15

Other Income 24 23 27 16

Contribution from General Fund 0 17 17 17

Reduction in Bad Debt Provision 0 0 3 9

950 974 985

Operating Surplus /(Deficit) 6 89 140

RESERVE FUND

Opening Balance as at 1st April 2010 478

Interest Receivable 7

Net Surplus / (Deficit) from Revenue Account 140

Contributions from Revenue 5 8

Withdrawals (13) 18

Closing Balance as at 31st March 2011 617

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1

Page 15



Note: The recommended minimum level for the Torquay and Paignton Harbours Reserve fund at year-end 2010/11 

is £440,000 based on 20% of budgeted turnover together with a cash figure of £250k.

Page 16



HARBOUR REVENUE ACCOUNTS - OUTTURN 2010/11

TORQUAY AND PAIGNTON HARBOURS 

NOTES

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A review of pay undertaken in the year changed local arrangements and introduced 

new employment costs. A one-off contribution from the General Fund has been 

received to mitigate the impact in the first year (see note 17).

Additional costs hav
[...]
inary costs 

relating to the previous mooring contract which will now be met from the 2011/12 

revenue budget. 

Investment in additional IT network infrastructure has been offset by a combination 

of in year savings to deliver an overall reduction to the original budget.

The allocation of Support Service charges has increased for Brixham with a 

corresponding reduction to Torquay and Paignton.

A review of pay has been undertaken which has changed local arrangements and 

introduced new employment costs. A one-off contribution from the General Fund has 

been received to mitigate the impact in the first year (see note 17). In year savings 

have been made by reducing the hours of seasonal harbour attendants.

Page 20



9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Fish Tolls increased significantly in the latter part of the year mainly due to rising fish 

prices  and also a modest increase in volume.

A contribution has been received from the General Fund to mitigate the cost of new 

local pay arrangements. This is a one-off payment and the full cost will be borne by 

the Harbour Account going forward.

Various planned works were not completed by the year end. A specific contribution 

has been made to the Reserve from the current year budget provision to meet the 

costs in 2011/12.

There has been a minor increase in income received for all categories of harbour 

dues.

The numbers of visiting vessels and slipway launches is significantly down on last 

year.

Income from commercial and MFV moorings is up due to a revised base budget and 

the impact of increased mooring charges for this year.

Additional income has been received for winter storage and fish buyers licences. 

The balance of recharging utilities has also seen an increase in revenue.

Additional income from occupation of new employment units.

Marina income was down in 2009/10 due to economic conditions and the 2010/11 

budget was adjusted during the year. The trend has continued with reported figures 

giving a further reduction in income.

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2011/12 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To: Harbour Committee On: 13 June 2011 
    
Contact Officer: Kevin Mowat                                 Pete Truman 
℡ Telephone: 292429                                           7302 
�  E.mail: Kevin.mowat@torbay.gov.uk      Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk  
 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 

year 2011/12 compared with approved budgets. 
 
1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority as at end of April 2011 to enable appropriate action to contain 
expenditure and maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

 
1.3 The Committee is asked to note any amended outturn positions of the two harbour 

accounts and the resulting change in reserve movements. 
 
1.4 The Committee is asked to note the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 

Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in relation to the budget 
allocated to Tor Bay Harbour. 

 
1.5 Both Harbour accounts are currently expected to show a worse position to the 

approved budget due to reduced income from Torquay and Brixham marinas; 
and additional expenditure resulting from a late invoice relating to the previous 
moorings contract at Brixham. 

 
1.6 The Committee is asked to note the Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers 

to waive certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounts to £821.88 
(ex VAT). No additional charges have been levied. 

 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget was approved by the Harbour Committee 

on 6 December 2010.  
 
2.2 This is the first budget monitoring report presented to the Harbour Committee for 

the financial year 2011/12. 
 
2.3 The projected outturn at Appendi
[...]
ti
v
it
y
 u
n
c
o
v
e
rs
 a
 p
o
te
n
ti
a
l 
ir
re
g
u
la
ri
ty
. 

 N
o
te
 3
 

P
ri
o
r 
to
 2
0
0
8
/0
9
 t
h
e
 a
u
d
it
 o
f 
h
a
rb
o
u
rs
 w
a
s
 u
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
n
 b
y
 h
a
rb
o
u
r 
lo
c
a
ti
o
n
 c
o
v
e
ri
n
g
 t
h
e
 f
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
c
o
n
tr
o
ls
 i
n
 t
h
a
t 
lo
c
a
ti
o
n
. 

     
J
u
n
e
 2
0
1
1
 

Page 42



  

 
 

 
  Public Agenda Item: Yes 

 
   
Title: Tor Bay Harbour Authority - Enforcement and Prosecution 

Policy 
  

Wards 
Affected: 

All wards in Torbay 

  

To: Harbour Committee On: 13 June 2011 
    
Key Decision: No   
    
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

    
Contact Officer: Kevin Mowat 
℡ Telephone: 01803 292429 
�  E.mail: Kevin.Mowat@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 Tor Bay Harbour Authority has an Enforcement and Prosecution Policy. The 

Harbour Committee is asked to review and endorse the Enforcement and 
Prosecution Policy. Our customers will benefit from a clear and concise 
Enforcement and Prosecution Policy that is regularly reviewed by the Harbour 
Committee 

 
2. Recommendation for decision 
 
2.1 That the Enforcement and Prosecution Policy shown in Appendix 1 to this 

report is approved. 
 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Torbay Council, acting in its capacity as Tor Bay Harbour Authority, has the 

powers to make harbour Byelaws. The current Tor Bay Harbour Byelaws came 
into force in November 1994. 

 
3.2 Byelaws empower harbour authorities to regulate activities for specific purposes, 

reflecting local circumstances and enabling business to be conducted efficiently 
and safely. 

 
3.3 Occasionally marine incidents occur in harbours. Such incidents may involve 

death, serious injury, pollution and other undesirable outcomes and they may 
involve breaches of national or local laws. There may be the need on the part of 

Agenda Item 16

Page 43



  

the harbour authority to initiate enforcement action that may lead to prosecution 
in their own right or through an agency of another authority such as the Police or 
the Maritime and Coastguard Agency. 

 
3.4 It is therefore essential that Tor Bay Harbour Authority has a fit for purpose 

Enforcement and Prosecution Policy. Keeping such a policy under regular review 
reflects national best practice. 

 
For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 
 
Kevin Mowat        
Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority   
Tor Bay Harbour Master 
 

Page 44



  

Supporting information to Report  
 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The original Enforcement and Prosecution Policy was published in 2004 and the 

current version was approved by the Harbour Committee on 21st June 2010. 
Appendix 1 shows the existing policy with some amendments shown as track 
changes. Changes are being recommended to the existing Policy to provide 
further clarity over the decision to prosecute. 

 
A1.2 The Harbour Authority has statutory powers to regulate the conduct of vessels in 

the harbour’s jurisdiction and to assist in managing the risks of marine 
operations. To these ends, enforcement action will sometimes be appropriate. 

 
A1.3 The Harbour Authority recognises that most harbour users want to comply with 

the law. Therefore, where it can, the Harbour Authority will help users to meet 
their legal obligations without unnecessary expense, while taking firm action – 
including prosecution where appropriate – against those who flout the law or act 
irresponsibly. 

 
A1.4 The purpose of any enforcement action is to protect the safety of residents, 

harbour users and visitors to Tor Bay Harbour. The Harbour Authority has the 
options of negotiation, education and persuasion and, where a criminal offence 
has occurred, of cautioning or prosecuting the offender. 

 
A1.5 The Enforcement and Prosecution Policy covers the following areas ;- 
 

• Clear Standards &
[...]
 
Poor confidence in management / 
individual.  

Good confidence in management / 
individual.  

 

8 
Previous prosecution for a similar 
offence.  

First offence.   

9 No remedial action taken / proposed.  Remedial action already taken.   

10 
Management / individual obstructive in 
the investigation.  

Management / individual co-operative 
with the investigation.  

 

11 Attempt to cover up the true facts.  Attitude open and honest.   

12 
Harbour Authority reputation tarnished if 
prosecution is not pursued.  

Prosecution may be seen as over 
zealous enforcement.  

 

13 
Prosecution will secure definite results, 
e.g. protection of workforce.  

No obvious improvements in standards 
will result from prosecution.  

 

14 
Prosecution will resolve an important 
legal issue.  

Prosecution will not clarify a legal issue.   

15 
Regulator identified problems on a 
previous occasion.  

Regulator did not identify problems on a 
previous occasion.  

 

    

 
If statements in column 1 are true, score -1.  
If statements in column 2 are true, score +1.  
If neither statements are true, or not applicable, score nil.  
A total minus score will favour a prosecution.  
 
However, a prosecution must be justifiable by a logical argument, including such 
reasons as:-  
 

• the protection of employees or members of the public; 
 

• to remedy deficiencies due to incompetent or irresponsible activities. 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Harbour Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee
	9 Harbour Asset Review Working Party
	10 Harbour Budget Review Working Party
	11 Harbour Authority - Outturn 2010/11
	Budget Outturn 10-11 Report Appendix 1

	13 Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring Report
	Budget Monitoring Report Appendix 1

	14 Harbour Authority Performance
	15 Audit Plan 2011/12
	Harbour Audit Plan Report 2011-17 Appendix 1

	16 Tor Bay Harbour Enforcement and Prosecution Policy
	Enfor

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 

 
13 June 2011 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillors Amil, Ellery, Faulkner (J), Hytche, James, McPhail and Richards 

 
External Advisors: Capt. Curtis 

 
(Also in attendance:  John Turner)  

 
 

 
70. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected Chairman for the 2011/12 Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor Ellery in the Chair. 
 
 
 

71. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stringer and External 
Advisers Mr Butcher, Ms Hayes and Mr Jennings. 
 
 
 

72. Election of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Mayor Oliver was elected Vice-Chairman for the 2011/12 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 

73. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 14 March 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

74. Harbour Committee Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee noted the current Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee, 
revised during the previous Municipal Year to reflect the change from Harbour and 
Marine Services to the Tor Bay Harbour Authority and to correctly encompass the 



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 13 June 2011 
 

 
role of the Mayor in decisions regarding assets, as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
 

75. Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Appointments Sub 
Committee to consider applications for External Advisers to the Harbour Committee 
and to make recommendations to the Harbour Committee on suitable appointments 
to those positions.  Members were advised that previous Sub-Committees 
consisted of three Councillors, including the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
Resolved:  that a Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee be re-appointed to 
comprise six members of the Harbour Committee (The Chair, Vice-Chair and 
Councillors Hytche, Richards, McPhail and Faulkner (J)). 
 
 
 

76. Harbour Asset Review Working Party  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Asset Review Working 
Pary to provide strategic direction in relation to those assets within Tor Bay Harbour 
and the harbour estate that were managed by the Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 
Resolved:  that a Harbour Asset Review Working Party, comprising three members 
of the Harbour Committee (Councillors Faulkner (J), Richards and McPhail) and two 
of the External Advisors to the Committee (Captain Bob Curtis and Mr Gordon 
Jennings), be appointed with the following terms of reference: 

 
a) to review all assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Estate;  
b) to establish how each asset is performing; and  
c) to identify any assets that are surplus.  

 
 
 

77. Harbour Budget Review Working Party  
 
The Committee considered appointments to the Harbour Budget Review Working 
Party to assist the Harbour Committee in the management of all of the Harbour’s 
financial matters in accordance with approved financial procedures and the 
Council’s aspirations for the harbour to be self financings as outlined in the Tor Bay 
Harbour and Maritime Strategy. 
 
Resolved:  that a Harbour Budget Review Working Party, comprising two members 
of the Harbour Committee (Councillors Stringer and Hytche) and two External 
Advisors to the Committee (Ms Hayes and Mr Jennings), be appointed to scrutinise 
the draft Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget prior to presentation to the Harbour 



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 13 June 2011 
 

 
Committee and to review the full range of harbour charges, including commercial 
customers using the Torquay Harbour Town Dock and other harbour facilities. 
 
 
 
 

78. Harbour Authority - Outturn 2010/11  
 
Members received a report setting out details of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s 
final expenditure and income figures against the budget targets for 2010/11. 
 
The Executive Head Tor Bay Harbour Authority explained that the report reflected 
the best outturn figures for the Harbour for many years, which in Torquay and 
Paignton was down to increased income and less maintenance costs than 
predicted, while in Brixham the increase in income due to rising fish prices had 
made a major contribution. 
 
The Committee noted and congratulated the Executive Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority, the Brixham Harbour Master and their Team for all the work they had 
done in turning a small surplus of £6k in Torquay and Paignton and a deficit of £27k 
in Brixham into a £140k surplus in Torquay and Paignton and a £48k surplus in 
Brixham. 
 
 

79. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the latest Torquay and Paignton Harbour 
Liaison Forum and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum, and discussed the proposals to 
sink the Ark Royal off Tor Bay, forming a manmade reef and creating a diving site. 
 
The Committee also discussed the move by the Valuation Office to rate the new 
Fish Market at Brixham Harbour and their decision to charge the Brixham Trawler 
Agents as the beneficial occupiers.  This decision was being appealed and Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority has offered support to the Trawler Agents in this matter. 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Torquay and Paignton Harbour Liaison 
Forum held on 31 May 2011 and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum held on 1 
June 2011.  
 
Resolved: to support the principle of the strategic placement of man-made wrecks 
and/or artificial reefs, in line with the Tor Bay Harbour and Maritime Strategy, and to 
provide assistance to those proposing to do this. 
 
 
 

80. Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring Report  
 
 



Harbour Committee 
 

Monday, 13 June 2011 
 

 
The Committee received a report which provided members with projections of 
income and expenditure for the year 2011/12 compared with approved budgets. 
 
The Committee noted that the report represented less than a quarter of results, 
however, it was anticipated that the accounts were expected to show a worse 
position to the approved budget due to reduced income from Torquay and Brixham 
marinas, along with additional expenditure resulting from a late invoice relating to 
the previous moorings contract in Brixham. 
 
The Committee noted the Executive Head’s use of delegated powers to waive 
certain harbour charges, which this financial year amounted to £821.88 (excl VAT) 
spread across both harbour accounts.   
 
 
 

81. Harbour Authority Performance  
 
The Committee noted the report which detailed the year end 2010/11 performance 
position of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority. 
 
The Committee was pleased with the reduction in the number of accidents and staff 
absences, and the Executive Head Torbay Harbour Authority confirmed that a 
Business Continuity Plan would be prepared during the coming year. 
 
 

82. Audit Plan 2011/12  
 
The Committee received a report setting out a dedicated Audit Plan for the Harbour 
Authority for the next six years.  The first audit would take place in autumn 2011 
looking at income.  The Committee was asked to review and endorse the rolling 
plan.  
 
Resolved:  that the Rolling Audit Plan for Tor Bay Harbour Authority set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 
 
 

83. Tor Bay Harbour Enforcement and Prosecution Policy  
 
The Committee received a report setting out an Enforcement and Prosecution 
Policy which the Committee were requested to review and endorse. 
 
Resolved:  that the Enforcement and Prosecution Policy set out at Appendix 1 to 
the report be approved. 
 
 
 


